

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

SOUTHERN WINE & SPIRITS OF)
AMERICA, INC., SOUTHERN WINE &)
SPIRITS OF MISSOURI, INC., HARVEY)
R. CHAPLIN, WAYNE E. CHAPLIN,)
PAUL B. CHAPLIN and STEVEN R.)
BECKER,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DIVISION OF ALCOHOL AND)
TOBACCO CONTROL and LAFAYETTE)
E. LACY, SUPERVISOR OF ALCOHOL)
AND TOBACCO CONTROL,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 11-4175-CV-C-NKL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MAJOR BRANDS, INC.

Richard B. Walsh, Jr., # 33523MO
LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101-1311
Telephone: (314) 444-7722
Fax: (314) 612-7722
Email: rwalsh@lewisrice.com

Paul C. Wilson, # 40804MO
**VAN MATRE, HARRISON, HOLLIS,
AND TAYLOR, P.C.**
1103 East Broadway
P.O. Box 1017
Columbia, MO 65205
Telephone: (573) 874-7777
Fax: (573) 875-0017
Email: paul@vanmatre.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MAJOR BRANDS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Judgment should be entered in favor of Defendants because Missouri’s residency requirements are protected by the Twenty-First Amendment.	3
1. Under the Twenty-First Amendment, Missouri has “virtually complete control over . . . how to structure [its] liquor distribution system,” and its residency requirements are protected because they treat liquor produced out of state the same as its domestic equivalent.	3
2. Judgment should be entered against Plaintiffs and in favor of Defendants because Missouri’s residency requirements are protected by the Twenty-First Amendment and Plaintiffs cannot overcome the strong presumption in favor of their validity.	7
B. Judgment should be entered in favor of Defendants because Plaintiff’s Privileges and Immunities Clause and Equal Protection Clause challenges to Missouri’s residency requirements fail.	11
1. Equal Protection Clause	12
2. Privileges and Immunities Clause	13
C. Plaintiffs’ claims should be dismissed, and Plaintiffs should be required to pursue the administrative proceeding they began.	14
III. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 100 S. Ct. 937 (1980).....	12
<i>Chance Mgmt. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 97 S. Ct. 451 (1976)	12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Hoeven</i> , 456 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>North Dakota v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	2, 12
<i>Pub.Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.</i> , 73 S. Ct. 236 (1952).....	14
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2331 (1991)	14
<i>Schutz v. Thorne</i> , 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of Texas, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 626 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	5
Statutes	
R.S.Mo. § 311.015	8
R.S. Mo. § 311.060.2	7, 10
R.S. Mo. § 311.060.3	7
R.S.Mo. § 311.060.4	7
Rules	
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission Case No. 11-1650 LC (August 16, 2011).....	14
U.S. Constitution, Twenty-First Amendment	1, 5
